LIFO method, or market, to lower of cost, as determined by the average cost method, or market.  The Company
believes the change was preferable as the average cost method better reflects the current value of inventory on the
consolidated balance sheets, provides a better reflection of periodic income and improves comparability with our
peers.

The Company applied this change in method of inventory costing retrospectively to all prior periods presented in the
2010 Form 10-K and herein in accordance with accounting principles relating to accounting changes.  Certain
components of the Company’s financial statements affected by the change in costing methodology as originally
reported under the LIFO method and as adjusted for the change to the average cost method are as follows (the as
adjusted consolidated statement of income information for the three months ended June 26, 2010 was presented in the
2010 Form 10-K and therefore is not included in the disclosure below) (in thousands):

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

9

6

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

10

Index

For the fiscal six months ended
June 26, 2010

As Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of
Income
Net sales $ 1,776,573 $ -- $ 1,776,573
Gross margin 587,687 3,373 591,060
Operating income 136,742 3,373 140,115
Net income 85,795 2,105 87,900

Net income per share
Basic $ 1.18 $ 0.03 $ 1.21
Diluted $ 1.15 $ 0.03 $ 1.18

June 26, 2010
As Previously
Reported *

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Inventories $ 702,405 $ 78,589 $ 780,994
Deferred income taxes (current
asset) 17,569 (17,569 ) --
Total current assets 957,219 61,020 1,018,239
Deferred income taxes 17,833 4 17,837
Total assets 1,363,243 61,024 1,424,267
Income taxes payable 51,601 (411 ) 51,190
Deferred income taxes (current
liability) -- 13,168 13,168
Total current liabilities 451,880 12,757 464,637
Other long-term liabilities 27,355 214 27,569
Total liabilities 546,858 12,971 559,829
Retained earnings 836,767 48,053 884,820
Total stockholders’ equity 816,385 48,053 864,438
Total  liabilities and  stockholders’
equity 1,363,243 61,024 1,424,267

For the fiscal six months ended
June 26, 2010

As Previously
Reported *

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of
Cash Flows
Net income $ 85,795 $ 2,105 $ 87,900
Adjustments to reconcile net
income to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Deferred income taxes (6,402 ) 1,319 (5,083 )
Inventories (101,156 ) (3,373 ) (104,529 )
Income taxes payable 43,996 (71 ) 43,925

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

11

Other 2,740 20 2,760
Net cash provided by operating
activities $ 70,981 $ -- $ 70,981

*As described in Note 4 - Reclassifications, certain other amounts in the previously
issued consolidated balance sheet and consolidated statement of cash flows have been
reclassified to conform to the fiscal 2011 presentation.

7

Edgar Filing: TRACTOR SUPPLY CO /DE/ - Form 10-Q

12

Index
Note 4 – Reclassifications:

Certain amounts in previously issued financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the fiscal 2011
presentation. Amounts related to accrued employee compensation ($15.6 million) have been reclassified from other